

## **Proclamation**

Ramsey County District Judge Harold W. Schultz has served the public of his state for 37 years; first as a citizen-legislator and then as a jurist on the district bench, including four years as chief judge of Ramsey County; and WHEREAS:

WHEREAS: Judge Harold W. Schultz is a lifelong resident of St. Paul's East Side, having graduated from Johnson High School, the College of St. Thomas and the William Mitchell College of Law; and

Judge Schultz was married to Antoinette A. Novak in 1940, and they have six daughters and three sons, and are the proud grandparents of 13 grandchildren; and WHEREAS:

Judge Schultz is a veteran of World War II, having served as a communications officer in the United States Navy in the Atlantic Theater from 1942 to 1945; and WHEREAS:

WHEREAS:

Judge Schultz practiced law in St. Paul from 1948 to 1963, and during that period served 12 years in the Minnesota Senate, six of them as Minority Leader; and

On May 29, 1963, he was appointed by Governor Karl F. Rolvaag to Ramsey District Court, where he has served until his retirement on December 31, 1987, and has experienced all facets of criminal and civil law, taking special interest in WHEREAS:

constitutional issues; and

WHEREAS:

Judge Schultz has taught extensively at law schools in and outside of Minnesota, and is a member of the American Bar Association, the Minnesota State Bar Association, the Ramsey County Bar Association, the Minnesota District Judges' Association and the American Judicature Society; and

Following his retirement from his full-time judicial position, Judge Schultz will serve on a part-time basis as a judge with the Minnesota Court of Appeals and as a trial judge in the Metropolitan Area; WHEREAS:

NOW, THEREFORE, I, Rudy Perpich, Governor of the State of Minnesota, do hereby proclaim Tuesday, January 12, 1988 to be

HAROLD SCHULTZ DAY

in Minnesota.

STATE OF MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF STATE

···LED JAN 1 4 1988

from thrower

Secretary of State

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and caused the Great Seal of the State of Minnesota to be affixed at the State Capitol this seventh day of January in the year of our Lord one thousand nine hundred and eighty-eight, and of the State the one hundred thirtieth.